

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT OGLE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Third Court of Appeals of Texas

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
Christopher F. Moriarty
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision Below Unquestionably Abridges Petitioner’s First Amendment Rights	3
II. The Decision Below Threatens the Viability of Free Speech	7
III. The Decision Below Is Contrary to the Decisions of Numerous Courts Throughout the Country	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	5
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 US. 449 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of the United States</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	6
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	6
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	3
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	7
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 480 (N.Y. 2014).....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ...	3, 11

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	7
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	6
<i>Safford Uniform School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	1
<i>Schlager v Phillips</i> , 985 F. Supp. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 166 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	1, 4
<i>United States ex rel. Milwaukee Social Democratic Pub. Co. v. Burleson</i> , 255 U.S. 407 (1921).....	6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Md. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	3, 4
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	9
<i>Vives v. The City of New York</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 10
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	4

Statutes

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(a)(7) 5, 7, 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
